

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ALAN BUTLER

Counsel of Record

MEGAN IORIO

THOMAS MCBRIEN

SUZANNE BERNSTEIN

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)

1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 483-1140

butler@epic.org

September 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The nature of the constitutional challenge
 in this case is fundamentally different
 than in the Court’s precedent.....4

 A. Laws that involve age assurance
 may burden kids’ and adults’
 speech in different ways and
 require different threshold
 analyses.5

 B. The Court’s offline age assurance
 cases involve challenges to kids’,
 not adults’, access and do not
 provide sufficient guidance to
 analyze claims that age assurance
 burdens adults’ speech 7

 C. The Court’s cases about adult
 censorship either were not
 premised on age assurance’s
 chilling effect on adult access or
 assumed but did not decide that
 age verification chilled adult
 access9

 II. Whether and to what extent an age
 assurance mechanism chills adults’
 speech depends on the specific
 requirements of the law and the

technical, legal, and social context at the
time of the challenge.....13

A. In a facial challenge, courts must
be able to determine the full scope
of age assurance methods
authorized under the law and
make findings about how each
option would actually be
implemented.....13

B. Courts must analyze the privacy
and user trust implications of laws
with specificity.....17

C. Courts must analyze the user
experience implications of laws
with specificity.....21

D. The baseline for measuring any
chilling effect varies from website
to website.....24

III. The Court should leave open the
possibility for legislatures to enact laws
that give kids special protections online
while also protecting their privacy.....25

A. Some content-neutral laws aimed
at protecting the privacy and
safety of kids online rely on age
assurance.....26

B. Lower courts need the aid of a
narrow, detailed decision to
address a flood of First
Amendment challenges that elide
the constitutionally salient

differences among kids' online privacy and safety laws.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	2, 5, 12
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	8
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	7
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	13, 24
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , No. 5:23-CV-05105, 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023)	30
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2, 10, 11
<i>Sable Commc'ns of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	9

STATUTES

California Age-Appropriate Design Code Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1798.99.28–40	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(b)(3)	27
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)(5)	14, 27
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(b)(8)	14, 27

Maryland Kids Code, H.B. 603, 2023 Leg., 446 th Sess. (Md. 2024) (to be codified at Md. Code Ann., Com. Law. §§ 14-4604, 14-4604(A)(8), (C) (West 2024))	27
Lawful Internet Gaming Act, Mich. Comp. Laws § 432.307(c) (2019)	22
New York SAFE for Kids Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 1500–1508 N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §1501(1) (McKinney 2024)	27
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §1501(3) (McKinney 2024)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Beer Institute, <i>Advertising and Marketing Code</i> (Sep. 2023)	22
Brett Frischmann & Susan Benesch, <i>Friction-in- Design Regulation as a 21st Century Time, Place, and Manner Restriction</i> , 25 Yale J. L. & Tech. 376 (2023)	21
Digital Trust & Safety Partnership, <i>Age Assurance Guiding Principles and Best Practices</i> (2023)	23
Google, <i>Access Age-Restricted Content & Features</i> (2024)	22
Kids Online Health and Safety Task Force, <i>Online Health and Safety for Children and Youth: Best Practices for Families and Guidance for Industry</i> (2024)	25
Meta, <i>Learn About ID Verification for Meta Accounts</i> (2024)	22

Mohammed Raiz Shaffique et al., European Commission, <i>Research Report: Mapping Age Assurance Typologies and Requirements</i> (2024)	15
NetChoice, <i>NetChoice Condemns New York’s New Unconstitutional Internet Censorship Law</i> (June 20, 2024)	30
Noah Apthorpe, Brett Frischmann & Yan Shvartzsnaider, <i>Online Age Gating: An Interdisciplinary Investigation</i> (Aug. 1, 2024)	6, 19, 20, 22
Pl.-Resp’t’s Res. Br., <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-2969, 2024 WL 3838423 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2024)	30
Pl’s Reply Br., <i>NetChoice v. Fitch</i> , No. 1:24-cv-170-HSO-BWR, 2024 WL 3276409 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024)	29
Sarah Forland, Nat Meysenburg & Erika Solis, New America Foundation Open Technology Institute, <i>Age Verification: The Complicated Effort to Protect Youth Online</i> (2024).....	4, 15, 16
Scott Babwah Brennan & Matt Perault, <i>Keeping Kids Safe Online: How Should Policymakers Approach Age Verification?</i> (2023)	15
Thomas Barrabi, <i>Meta, Google Leading Nearly \$1M Lobbying Fight to Kill NY Online Child Safety Bills</i> , N.Y. Post (May 20, 2024).....	28
Tim Bernard, Stanford Program on Platform Regulation, <i>Legislative Approaches to Combating Online Harms to Children</i> (2024)	26
